The study utilizes secondary data, which includes annual reports, sustainability reports, and 

financial statements of firms listed on the NEG). Secondary data is beneficial as it provides a 

comprehensive view of board characteristics and SD.  

3.3 Population of the Study 

For this study, the population comprises all 157 (One hundred and fifty-seven) listed firms on the 

NEG that are relevant to the investigation of the relationships between board characteristics and 

SD. These firms represent a diverse set of industries and sectors, providing a comprehensive 

overview of CG and sustainability practices in Nigeria.